tax on the gross value of the production of oil and gas as follows: 

1.  Upon the production of oil a tax equal to seven percent (7%) 

of the gross value of the production of oil based on a per barrel 

measurement of forty-two (42) U.S. gallons of two hundred thirty-one 

(231) cubic inches per gallon, computed at a temperature of sixty 

(60) degrees Fahrenheit; 

2.  Upon the production of gas a tax equal to seven percent (7%) 

of the gross value of the production of gas; 

3.  Notwithstanding the levies in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this

[...]

from a recovery project under this paragraph occurs the producer 

overseeing the project shall file a corporate surety bond, letter of 

credit from a banking institution, cash, or a certificate of deposit 

with the Secretary of State in the sum of Twenty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00), per well transferred from the Corporation 

Commission's orphaned well list, conditioned upon recovery under 

this project for thirty-six (36) months.  The Secretary of State 

shall hold such corporate surety bond, letter of credit from a 

banking institution, cash, or certificate of deposit for the benefit

[...]

authorized to receive refunds claimed pursuant to the exemption 

provided in subsection D of this section that exceed twenty percent 

(20%) of the limitation provided in paragraph 7 of this subsection; 

and 

7.  The total amount of refunds authorized shall not exceed 

Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) pursuant to the exemption 

provided in subsection D of this section and Ten Million Dollars 

($10,000,000.00) pursuant to the exemption provided in subsection E 

of this section for any fiscal year.  If the amount of claims for 

refunds exceed the limits provided in this paragraph, the Tax